

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ADVOCATES INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SAMUEL E. ERICSSON
SAMUEL B. CASEY*
ADVOCATES INTERNATIONAL
9691 Main Street, Suite D
Fairfax, VA 22031
(703) 894-1084
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Freedoms of Speech, Association and Religion Protected by International Human Rights Declarations and Covenants to which the United States Is a Signatory Support Reversal of the Decision Below..... | 5 |
| II. Analogous Cases Adjudicated by the European Court of Human Rights Interpreting the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms Consistently Confirm the Precedents of this Court Supporting the Reversal of the Decision Below | 12 |
| A. Freedom of Thought, Conscience and Religion..... | 14 |
| B. Freedom of Expression | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| C. Freedom of Assembly and Association ... | 18 |
| D. Prohibition of Discrimination | 23 |
| III. Reversal of the Decision Below Can Only Have a Beneficial Judicial Influence on the Rights of Religious Organizations Around the World to Freely Associate Without State Discrimination Based upon their Religious Identity | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| APPENDIX A: Advocates International’s Core Values | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machin</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 10 |
| EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS CASES | |
| <i>Handyside v. United Kingdom</i> , (5493/72) [1976] ECHR 5 (7 December 1976)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Kokkinakis v. Greece</i> (1994) 17 EHRR 397..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Moscow Branch of the Salvation Army v. Russia</i> (Application No. 72881/01) (5 October 2006)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Sidiropoulos and Others v. Greece</i> , (57/1997/ 841/1047) (10 July 1998)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>Thlimmenos v. Greece</i> (2000) 9 B.H.R.C..... | 23, 28 |
| INTERNATIONAL DECLARATIONS & COVENANTS | |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR) | <i>passim</i> |
| International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights (ICCPR) | <i>passim</i> |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR) | <i>passim</i> |
| Council of Europe, Parliamentary Assembly, Resolution 1031 (1994) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Steven G. Calabresi, <i>A Shining City on a Hill: American Exceptionalism and the Supreme Court's Practice of Relying on Foreign Law</i> , 86 BOSTON U. L. REV. 1335 (2006)..... | 11 |
| Louis Henkin, <i>U.S. Ratification of Human Rights Treaties: The Ghost of Senator Bricker</i> , 89 AM. J. INT'L L. 341, 346 (1995)..... | 7 |
